## SIND ORDINANCE NO.XIII OF 1984

## THE SIND CIVIL SERVANTS (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 1984

[17<sup>th</sup> September, 1984]

**An Ordinance** to amend the Sind Civil Servants Act, 1973.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Sind Civil Servants Preamble. Act, 1973, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

NOW, THEREFORE, in pursuance of the Proclamation of the fifth day of July 1977, and the Provisional Constitution Order, 1981, the Governor of Sind is pleased to make and promulgate the following Ordinance:—

(1) This Ordinance may be called the Sind Civil Short title and Servants (Amendment) Ordinance, 1984.

commencement.

- (2) It shall come into force at once and shall be deemed to have taken effect on and from the 1st day of July, 1983.
- 2. In the Sind Civil Servants Act, 1973, hereinafter referred Amendment of to as the said Act, in section 7, in sub-section (2), the words "or Section 7 of Sind grade" shall be omitted.

Act XIV of 1973.

3. In the said Act, in section 8—

Amendment of **Section 8 of Sind** 

- (a) in sub-section (1), for the word "grade" wherever Act XIV of 1973. occurring, the word "post" shall be substituted;
- (b) in sub-section (2) and sub-section (3), for the word "grade" the word "cadre" shall be substituted; and
- (c) for sub-section (4) and the proviso thereto, the following shall be substituted: —
- "(4) Seniority in a post, service or cadre to which a civil servant is promoted shall take effect from the date of regular appointment of such civil servant to that post, service or cadre:

Provided that civil servant who are selected for promotion to a higher post in one batch shall, on their promotion to the higher post, retain their inter-seseniority as in the lower post.".

## SIND ORDINANCE NO.XIII OF 1984

## THE SIND CIVIL SERVANTS (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 1984

4.	In the said Act, in section 9, in sub-section (1)—		Amendment of Section 9 of Sind
	(i)	between the article "a" and the word "post", the word "higher" shall be added; and	Act XIV of 1973.
	(ii)	the words "the higher grade of" shall be omitted.	
5. In the said Act, in section 11, for the word "grade" wherever occurring the word "service" shall be substituted.			Amendment of Section 11 of Sind Act XIV of 1973.
6.	In the said Act, in section 12—		Amendment of Section 12 of
	(i)	in the marginal heading, for the words "grade or service" the word "post" shall be substituted;	Sind Act XIV of 1973.
	(ii)	the words "or grade" occurring twice shall be omitted.	
7. In the said Act, in section 18 and the proviso thereto the words "or grade" wherever occurring shall be omitted.			Amendment of Section 18 of Sind Act XIV of 1973.
8. In the said Act, for section 22, the following shall be substituted:—			Amendment of Section 22 of Sind Act XIV of
	"22. A	Il civil servants and their families shall be entitled to the benefits admissible under the Sind	
Group Insurance.  Government Benevolent Fund Ordinance, 1960 and the Sind Civil Servants Welfare fund			
		Ordinance, 1979, and the rules made thereunder.".	
9. In the said Act, in section 23, in the proviso to subsection (2) the words "or grade" shall be omitted.			Amendment of Section 23 of Sind Act XIV of 1973.